PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ms. Rachna Sharma #1706/12, Street Chhaju Mishar, Chowk Farid, Amritsar

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DC, Ludhiana

Public Information Officer O/o Tehsildar, Ludhiana (West), Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o DC, Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 4135 of 2018

Present: Ms. Rachna Sharma, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Amanpreet Singh (JA).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.01.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Amanpreet Singh states that appellant inspected the official record and identified pages handed over to the appellant during the hearing. He submits an acknowledgement signed by appellant, Ms. Rachna Sharma stating that requisite information and compensation

cheque amounting Rs. 1,500/- have been received, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Ms. Rachna Sharma states that she is satisfied with the supplied information and

does not want to pursue this case further.

4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required in this case. Hence,

this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.02.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



Appellant

Respondent

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Smt. Payal Sharma (9914524530) #15254. Street No. 8, Near Military Camp, Dholewal, Ludhiana.

Versus

Appellant

First Appellate Authority

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE) Punjab Mohali.

O/o DPI (SE) Punjab Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 4294 of 2019

Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Ashish Jain (SA)

<u>ORDER</u>

Present:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.01.2020. 1.

2. Respondent, Sh. Ashish Jain submits an acknowledgement signed by Sh. Ravinder Sharma

stating that received all documents on 03.02.2020 on letter dated 03.02.2020, which is taken on

record. He also submits a reply vide letter no. 202050939 dated 07.02.2020, which is also taken on

record.

3. Appellant, Ms. Payal Sharma is not present for today's hearing.

4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required in this case. Hence,

this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.02.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**



Respondents



Sh. Shulakshan Sharma, (8872436540**)** S/o Sh Sudarshan Sharma, R/o H No E.K. 112, Shivraj Garh, Jalandhar- 144001.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o M.T.P Branch, MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Mc, Jalandhar.

<u>Appeal Case No.: 4295 of 2019</u> Sh. Shulakshan Sharma, the appellant in person. Respondents

ORDER

Present:

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.01.2020.

For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma (BI).

2. Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma states that requisite information has already been sent o

the appellant and he handed over a copy of the same to the appellant during the hearing. He added

that he has brought the original record relates with RTI application.

3. After gone through the supplied information, appellant, Sh. Shulakshan Sharma states that

she is satisfied with the supplied information and does not want to pursue this case further.

4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required in this case. Hence,

this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.02.2020



Sh. Shulakshan Sharma, (8872436540**)** S/o Sh Sudarshan Sharma, R/o H No E.K. 112, Shivraj Garh, Jalandhar- 144001.

Versus

Appellant

Respondents

Public Information Officer O/o M.T.P Branch, MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Mc, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.: 4296 of 2019

Present:

Sh. Shulakshan Sharma, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma (BI).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.01.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljeet Verma states that requisite information has already been sent o

the appellant and he handed over a copy of the same to the appellant during the hearing. He added

that he has brought the original record relates with RTI application.

3. After gone through the supplied information, appellant, Sh. Shulakshan Sharma states that

she is satisfied with the supplied information and does not want to pursue this case further.

4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required in this case. Hence,

this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.02.2020

Sh. Paramjit Singh,(9855320162) S/o Sh Jarnail Singh, Ward No 27, Davindra Road, Malout, Distt Sri Mukatsar Sahib -152107.

Versus

Appellant

HT HT HT HT P HT P P

Informatic

Public Information Officer O/o Principal Secretary, Department of School Education, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o Principal Secretary, Department Of School Education, Mohali

Nobody present.

Appeal Case No.: 4317 of 2019

Respondents

ORDER

Present:

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.01.2020.

2. Appellant, Sh. Paramjit Singh is not present for today's hearing but two emails dated 24.02.2020 have been received by the bench of undersigned from the appellant stating that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requested to close this case. Both emails are taken on record.

3. Respondent, Ms. Veena Verma intimated the bench through telephonic message that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and she is unable to attend today's hearing.

4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required in this case. Hence,

this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.02.2020

Red Co Ph: 0172-2	STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION ross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. 2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in sit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	THE PSIC usissifier punjab State Information
(Regd. Post)	Davindra Road, Malout, Distt Sri Mukatsar Sahib -152107.	Appellant
	Versus	
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o DPI, School Education Department. PB, Mohali	
(Regd. Post)	First Appellate Authority O/o DPI, School Education Department. PB, Mohali Appeal Case No.: 4318 of 2019	Respondent
Present:	Nobody on behalf of the appellant.	
	For the respondent: Sh. Gursewak Singh (Clerk).	

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.01.2020.

2. Appellant, Sh. Paramjit Singh is not present for today's hearing but two emails dated 24.02.2020 have been received by the bench of undersigned from the appellant stating that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO. Both emails are taken on record.

3. Respondent, Sh. Gursewak Singh states that he has brought the requisite information to

hand it over to the appellant but he is not present. He submits a letter (single page) vide letter no. 202069696 dated 25.02.2020, which is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send the brought information to the appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing positively.

A last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case along with advice 5. to go through the information and point out deficiency, if any, in writing, once he had received the information from the respondent PIO, failing o which case will be decided on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.04.2020 at 11:00 AM.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post

Chandigarh 25.02.2020

HT HT HT HT P HT P P PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Informatio Sh. Vinod Kumar, (Regd. Post) S/o Sh Krishan Chand, VPO Badhani, Tehsil & Distt Pathankot-145001 Appellant Versus **Public Information Officer** (Regd. Post) O/o Director, Land Records. Jalandhar. **First Appellate Authority** (Regd. Post) O/o Director, Land Records, Jalandhar Respondent Appeal Case No.: 4326 of 2019 Sh. Vinod Kumar, the appellant in person. Present: For the respondent: Sh. Jashodh Singh (Clerk) ORDER This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.01.2020. 1.

2. Appellant, Sh. Jashodh Singh states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant through registered post dated 27.01.2020. He submits a copy of letter no. 38 dated 27.01.2020 signed by PIO, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Vinod Kumar states that he has not received information through post.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO, Sh. Sanjiv Sharma (Deputy Director) is directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference. Respondent PIO is also directed to supply the complete requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **21.04.2020 at 11:00 AM**.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post**.

Chandigarh 25.02.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

(Regd. Post) Sh. Sanjeev Sharma (PIO-cum-Deputy Director) O/o Director, Land Records, Jalandhar.

Sh. Devinder Paul (98884-43353) S/o Khushaal Das, Ward No. 15C/164, Tehsil Mohalla, Dhuri, District Sangrur.

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Sarvhitkari Vidya Mandir Sr. Sec. School, Village Dhura, Tehsil Dhuri, District Sangrur - 148024.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Sangrur.

Appeal Case No.: 2460 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody present. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.01.2020. 1.

2. Both the parties are not present for today's hearing.

3. After examining the case file, it is observed that an email dated 19.02.2020 has been received from the email ID datapcc@gmail.com (Parkash Commercial College Dhuri) comprising a letter dated 17.02.2020 signed by the appellant stating that he does not want to pursue this case and withdrawing his case. This email is taken on record.

On the request of the appellant, no further cause of action is required in this case. Hence, 4.

this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.02.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



Appellant

Respondent



Smt. Lakshmi, (9872025050,7986035585) W/o Sh. Bhram Dutt, R/o 11B, Green Avenue, Near Sakhi House, Amritsar.

Public Information Officer

Versus

O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

Complaint Case No.: 992 of 2019

Present: Ms. Lakshmi, the complainant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Dinesh Kumar (Head-Draftsman).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.01.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Kumar handed over the reply to the complainant during the hearing.

He also submits a copy of the same vide letter no. 436 dated 24.02.2020 signed by ATP-cum-APIO,

MC, Amritsar along with reply signed by Sh. Jagdev Singh dated nil, both is taken on record.

3. On this, complainant, Ms. Lakshmi states that she is satisfied with the supplied reply.

4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required in this case. Hence,

this instant complaint case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 25.02.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Complainant

Respondents



Sh. Avtar Singh, (9815850622) S/o Late S. Daljeet Singh, VPO Chuharwali, Distt Jalandhar-144102

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o DETC, Jalandhar Division Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

Present:

O/o DETC, Jalandhar Division Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 4469 of 2019

Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Parmar (AET).

ORDER1.This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.01.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Parmar submits an acknowledgement signed by the appellant, Sh. Avtar

Singh stating that he has received the required information and requested to close this case.

3. Appellant, Sh. Avtar Singh is not present for today's hearing.

4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no further cause of

action is required in this case. Hence, this instant complaint case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 25.02.2020

Red Cr Ph: 0172-2	STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION ross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. 864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in sit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com		
	Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405)(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2Nagar, Amloh road Khanna141401.Versus		
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Patiala.		
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Ludhiana-1		
(Regd. Post)	First Appellate Authority O/o Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Patiala. Appeal Case No.: 4474 of 2019		
Present:	Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person For the respondent: Sh. Ram Singh (ETO) along with Sh. Harjeet Singh (ETI, Ludhiana-I).		
ORDER 1. This or	der may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.01.2020.		
2. Respo	Respondent, Sh. Ram Singh states that requisite information relates with Ludhiana-I.		

3. Respondent, Sh. Harjeet Singh states that requisite information relates with third party, Sh.

Ashwani Kumar and he denied disclosing his information so information could not be supplied to the

appellant. He submits a copy of supplied reply vide letter no. 172 dated 22.01.2020, which is taken on record.

4. On this, appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwlia states that requisite information relates with point no. 2, 3 and 4 is not a third party information.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent handed over copy of letter sent to the third parties to the appellant during the hearing. Appellant is advised to file a reply in this regard on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. Respondent, Sh. Ram Singh is exempted in this case till further orders.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **21.04.2020 at 11:00 AM**.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post**.

Chandigarh Dated 25.02.2020

Red	B STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. 2-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	Punjab State Information
(Regd. Pos	Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405)	Appellant
(Regd. Pos	 Public Information Officer ot O/o Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Patiala. 	
(Regd. Pos	First Appellate Authority st) O/o Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Patiala. Appeal Case No.: 4476 of 2019	Respondents
Present:	Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in For the respondent: Sh. Ram Singh (ETO) alc Ludhiana-I).	person
	s order may be read with reference to the previous orde	er dated 21.01.2020.
<u>ORDER</u> 1. This		er dated 21.01.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Ram Singh states that requisite information relates with Ludhiana-I.

3. Respondent, Sh. Harjeet Singh states that requisite information relates with third party, Sh.

Ashwani Kumar and he denied disclosing his information so information could not be supplied to the appellant. He submits a copy of supplied reply vide letter no. 173 dated 22.01.2020, which is taken on record.

4. On this, appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwlia states that requisite information relates with point no. 2, 3 and 4 is not a third party information.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent handed over copy of letter sent to the third parties to the appellant during the hearing. Appellant is advised to file a reply in this regard on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. Respondent, Sh. Ram Singh is exempted in this case till further orders.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **21.04.2020 at 11:00 AM.**

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post**.

Chandigarh Dated 25.02.2020



Smt. Jyoti (6284919902) W/o H Sh Satwant Singh, C/o 293/1, Navi Litter, Jail Road, Gurdaspur-143521.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Commandant.7th Batalian, P.A.P. Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o ADGP, Armed Force, Jalandhar.

Present:

Appeal Case No.: 4478 of 2019 Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

Respondents

For the respondent: Sh. Talwinder Singh (DSP) along with Sh. Harpinder Singh (SI). ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.01.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Talwinder Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post dated 05.02.2020. He submits a copy of postal receipt along with copy of letter no. 4357 dated 03.02.2020, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Ms. Jyoti is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 24.02.2020 has

been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned stating that requisite information has

been received from the respondent and does not want to pursue this case further. This email is taken on record.

4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no further cause of

action is required in this case. Hence, this instant complaint case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 25.02.2020

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Smt. Jyoti (6284919902) W/o Sh Satwant Singh, C/o 293/1, Navi Litter, Jail Road Gurdaspur-143521.

Versus

Appellant

Respondents

ARTHO

THE P

hformatio

Public Information Officer O/o Commandant. 7th Batalian, P.A.P Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o ADGP, Armed Force

Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.: 4487 of 2019

Present:Nobody on behalf of the appellant.
For the respondent: Sh. Talwinder Singh (DSP) along with Sh. Harpinder Singh (SI).

ORDERThis order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.01.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Talwinder Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied

to the appellant through registered post dated 05.02.2020. He submits a copy of postal receipt along

with copy of letter no. 5043 dated 03.02.2020, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Ms. Jyoti is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 24.02.2020 has

been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned stating that requisite information has

been received from the respondent and does not want to pursue this case further. This email is

taken on record.

4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no further cause of action is required in this case. Hence, this instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 25.02.2020



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107) (Regd. Post) Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer (Regd. Post) O/o Civil Surgeon, Tarn Taran

First Appellate Authority (Regd. Post) O/o Civil Surgeon,

Tarn Taran. Appeal Case No.: 3701 of 2018

Respondent

Present: Nobody present.

<u>ORD</u>ER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.01.2020.

2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.

3. After examining the case file, it is observed that respondent PIO was also absent on the hearings held on 10.01.2019, 27.02.2019, 04.06.2019, 22.07.2019, 07.10.2019, 02.12.2019, 20.01.2020 and today itself, which shows irresponsible behavior of the respondent PIO towards his responsibilities. It is also observed that twice Show Cause notice was issued to respondent PIO vide Orders of the Commission dated 27.02.2019 and 07.10.2019 but no response from the concerned official. Even bench of undersigned tried to contact the concerned official to inform the status of the present case through telephonic at the office of Civil surgeon, Tarn Taran on the numbers available on the website www.pbhealth.gov.in i.e. 01852-222990 and 98144-30158 (Sh. Anoop Kumar, Civil Surgeon, Tarn Taran) but nobody bothered to attend the calls.

A last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Tarn Taran to 4. appear in person on the next date of hearing along with directions to bring reply of his absence on the previous hearings held at the Commission A copy of this order be sent to Sh. Anoop Kumar, Civil Surgeon, Taran Taran by name through registered post.

5. A copy of this order be sent to the Director, O/o Health & Family Welfare, Sub City Center, Sector-34 A, Chandigarh through registered post for compliance of this order.

Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing 6. positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

Appeal Case No.: 3701 of 2018

- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **21.04.2020 at 11:00 AM**.
- 8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post**.

Chandigarh Dated 25.02.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

(Regd. Post) O/o Health & Family Welfare Sector-34 A, Sub City Center, Chandigarh

Sh. Anoop Kumar (Regd. Post) O/o Civil Surgeon, Tarn Taran